UTUSAN MELAYU (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

Interim Report for the Quarter Ended 31 December 2005


 UTUSAN MELAYU (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended

31 December 2005

The figures have not been audited

(a) Condensed Consolidated Income Statement


[image: image1.wmf]Current

Comparative

12 months

12 months

Quarter

Quarter

Cumulative
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Ended

Ended

Ended

31/12/2005
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RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

                     

(i)

Revenue

98,005

            

 

95,430

            

 

372,970

          

 

364,633

          

 

(ii)

Operating Expenses

(92,282)

          

 

(90,997)

          

 

(351,625)

        

 

(343,960)

        

 

(iii)

Other Operating Income

2,035

              

 

725

                 

 

6,072

              

 

5,525

              

 

(iv)

Profit from Operations

7,758

              

 

5,158

              

 

27,417

            

 

26,198

            

 

(v)

Finance Costs

(2,228)

            

 

(2,909)

            

 

(8,525)

            

 

(8,857)

            

 

(vi)

Investing Results

964

                 

 

566

                 

 

2,940

              

 

2,235

              

 

(vii)

Profit before tax

6,494

              

 

2,815

              

 

21,832

            

 

19,576

            

 

(viii)

Taxation

(5,033)

            

 

(2,288)

            

 

(6,923)

            

 

(7,215)

            

 

(ix)

Profit after tax

1,461

              

 

527

                 

 

14,909

            

 

12,361

            

 

(x)

Minority Interest

33

                   

 

(7)

                   

 

214

                 

 

135

                 

 

(xi)

Net Profit for the period

1,494

              

 

520

                 

 

15,123

            

 

12,496

            

 

(xii)

Earnings Per Share – Basic  (sen)

1.37

                

 

0.48

                

 

13.85

              

 

11.44

              

 

(xiii)

Earnings Per Share – Diluted  (sen)

1.37

                

 

0.48

                

 

13.85

              

 

11.44

              

 


(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004)
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31/12/05

As at 31/12/04

RM'000

RM'000

Non Current Assets

(i)

Property, plant and equipment

225,159

        

 

212,351

        

 

(ii)

Investments in Associates

11,816

          

 

9,993

            

 

(iii)

Other Investments

2,820

            

 

2,820

            

 

(iv)

Deferred Tax Assets

1,475

            

 

1,835

            

 

(v)

Long Term Receivables

402

               

 

281

               

 

241,672

        

 

227,280

        

 

Current Assets

(vi)

Inventories

103,536

        

 

109,944

        

 

(vii)

Trade Debtors

57,220

          

 

68,654

          

 

(viii)

Marketable Securities

5,107

            

 

2,503

            

 

(ix)

Other Debtors

59,262

          

 

22,625

          

 

(x)

Cash & Cash Equivalents

41,550

          

 

43,923

          

 

266,675

        

 

247,649

        

 

Current Liabilities

(xi)

Trade Creditors

14,459

          

 

23,804

          

 

(xii)

Other Creditors

46,155

          

 

47,313

          

 

(xiii)

Overdraft & Short Term Borrowings

92,213

          

 

113,991

        

 

(xiv)

Retirement Benefits

1,462

            

 

1,092

            

 

(xv)

Taxation

1,832

            

 

1,869

            

 

156,121

        

 

188,069

        

 

Net Current Assets

110,554

        

 

59,580

          

 

352,226

        

 

286,860

        

 

Shareholders' Fund

(xvi)

Share Capital

109,224

        

 

109,224

        

 

(xvii)

Reserves

110,782

        

 

97,086

          

 

220,006

        

 

206,310

        

 

(xviii)

Minority Interest

1,351

            

 

1,565

            

 

Non Current Liabilities

(xix)

Borrowings

100,731

        

 

52,308

          

 

(xx)

Retirement Benefits

18,981

          

 

17,494

          

 

(xxi)

Deferred Tax Liability

11,157

          

 

9,183

            

 

352,226

        

 

286,860

        

 

Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)

2.01

              

 

1.89

              

 


(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004) 


[image: image3.wmf](c)  Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

2005

2004

12 months

12 months

ended

ended

31 Dec

31 Dec

(RM'000)

(RM'000)

Profit before tax

21,832

      

 

19,576

       

 

Adjustment for non-cash flow:-

Non-cash items

34,444

      

 

33,356

       

 

Operating profit before changes in working capital

56,276

      

 

52,932

       

 

Changes in working capital

Net Change in Current Assets

(21,468)

     

 

(61,619)

      

 

Net Change in Current Liabilities

(10,842)

     

 

9,100

         

 

Tax paid

(3,536)

       

 

(2,958)

        

 

Interest paid

(6,926)

       

 

(6,606)

        

 

Net cash flows from operating activities

13,504

      

 

(9,151)

        

 

Investing Activities

         - Equity/Other Investments

(2,952)

       

 

4,360

         

 

         - Purchase of property, plant and equipment

(26,800)

     

 

(10,556)

      

 

         - Net dividends received

341

           

 

163

            

 

(29,411)

     

 

(6,033)

        

 

Financing Activities

         - Issuance of shares

-

            

 

(30)

             

 

         - Retirement Benefits

(1,751)

       

 

(4,350)

        

 

         - Bank Borrowings

16,865

      

 

25,026

       

 

         - Dividends paid

(1,966)

       

 

(1,573)

        

 

13,148

      

 

19,073

       

 

Net Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents

(2,759)

       

 

3,889

         

 

Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of year

32,310

      

 

28,304

       

 

Effect of change in exchange rate

539

           

 

117

            

 

Cash & Cash Equivalents at end of year

30,090

      

 

32,310

       

 


(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004)
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beginning of period

Movements during the

period :

Current period's net profit

-

           

 

-

        

 

15,123

    

 

15,123

    

 

Currency Translation

-

           

 

539

        

 

-

          

 

539

         

 

Dividend 

-

           

 

-

        

 

(1,966)

     

 

(1,966)

    

 

Balance at end of period

109,224

   

 

57,635

   

 

53,147

    

 

220,006

  

 

12 month - period

ended  31 December 2004

Balance at

beginning of period

109,216

   

 

57,075

   

 

29,067

    

 

195,358

  

 

Issue of share capital pursuant

   to ESOS

8

              

 

6

            

 

-

          

 

14

           

 

Expenses in relation to prior year

   issuance of ordinary shares

-

           

 

(44)

        

 

-

          

 

(44)

         

 

Currency Translation

-

           

 

59

          

 

-

          

 

59

           

 

Current period's net profit

-

           

 

-

        

 

12,496

    

 

12,496

    

 

Dividend 

-

           

 

-

        

 

(1,573)

     

 

(1,573)

    

 

Balance at end of period

109,224

   

 

57,096

   

 

39,990

    

 

206,310

  

 




(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004)

Notes to the accounts – 31 December 2005

A1. Basis of Preparation 

This report has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134, Interim Financial Reporting (formerly known as MASB 26) and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”) and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

A2. Status of Audit Qualification

Not applicable as the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 were not qualified.

A3. Seasonal and Cyclical Factors 

The Group was not significantly affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors during the period under review.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence for the financial period under review.

A5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the financial period under review.

Notes to the accounts – 31 December 2005

A6. Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities 

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period under review, other than as mentioned below:

Repayment of Revolving Underwriting Facility

On 28 October 2005, the Company (UMMB) had announced to BMSB that on 3 June 2005 UMMB had secured a Serial Islamic Term Loan Facility from Malayan Banking Berhad amounting to RM52 million to refinance the outstanding indebtedness under a Revolving Underwriting Facility pursuant to the Revolving Underwriting Facility Agreement dated 10 April 1998 and Supplemental Revolving Underwriting Facility Agreement dated 30 July 2003 amongst UMMB and Affin Discount Berhad, Mayban Discount Berhad, Amanah Short Deposits Berhad and Abrar Discount Berhad.

Executives’ Share Options Scheme (ESOS)

Details of share options exercised during the period:
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Outstanding

At

as at 

01/01/2005

exercised

cancelled

31/12/2005

Option 1

2.13

7,431,900

      

 

-

         

 

6,162,500

    

 

1,269,400

      

 

Option 2

1.69

3,227,100

      

 

-

         

 

2,815,500

    

 

411,600

         

 

10,659,000

    

 

-

         

 

8,978,000

    

 

1,681,000

      

 

At

as at 

09/09/2005

exercised

lapsed

31/12/2005

New Option

1.00

         

 

8,978,000

      

 

-

         

 

-

               

 

8,978,000

      

 

Number of share (options)





Exercise 

Price (RM)


On 8 September 2005, the Company had cancelled 8,978,000 options from Option 1 and Option 2 and offered new option as replacement. The new 8,978,000 options were offered to eligible executives on 9 September 2005 at an exercise price of RM1.00. The options can be subscribed for ordinary shares until 6 July 2008.  As at the end of the current financial period, there were no ESOS exercised.

Notes to the accounts – 31 December 2005

A7. Dividend 

The shareholders at the Company’s Annual General Meeting (AGM) held on 7 June 2005 had approved the first and final dividend of 2.5 sen less taxation of 28% on 109,224,337 ordinary shares in respect of the financial year 2004 (2003 : 2.0 sen less taxation of 28%). Payment has been made to the shareholders on 5 August 2005. 

A8. Segmental Reporting


[image: image5.wmf]Profit / (Loss)

Revenue

before tax

RM'000

RM'000

Publishing, Distribution and

Advertising

373,214

   

 

21,859

       

 

Printing

23,399

     

 

(310)

           

 

Investment Holdings & Mgt Services

648

          

 

423

            

 

Information Technology & Multimedia

6,688

       

 

122

            

 

403,949

   

 

22,094

       

 

Consolidation adjustment

(30,979)

    

 

(3,202)

        

 

372,970

   

 

18,892

       

 

Share of profit of Associated Companies

2,940

         

 

Total

21,832

       

 


A9. Valuations of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

A10. Material Events Subsequent To The End of The Period 

There are no material events as at the date of this announcement that will affect the financial results of the financial period under review.

Notes to the accounts – 31 December 2005

A11. Changes In The Composition Of The Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group in respect of business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing operations during the current financial period except for the following:

On 5 December 2005, the Group had announced to BMSB that through its wholly-owned subsidiary, PT Sinar Media Advertising (“PT SMART”), it had on 1 December 2005, entered into a Joint Venture Agreement with PT Trimitra Mulia Kencana (“PT TRIMITRA”). The proposed joint venture vehicle is PT Sinar Mitra Utama (“JV Company”). The JV Company is to undertake the business of the advertisement management consultancy, providing advertisement media services and other business/activities related thereto in the Republic of Indonesia. PT SMART and PT TRIMITRA will hold 40% and 60% equity interest respectively in the JV Company. 

A12. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities/Assets 

(i)
Commitments



               As at 31/12/05







          
         RM’000

Capital Expenditure:- 

Approved and contracted for


           10,589

Approved but not contracted for


                  -

(ii)
Contingent Liabilities/Assets







There are no material changes to the contingent liabilities/assets since the last annual balance sheet date to the date of this announcement.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Taxation 

The taxation charges for the period comprise the following:
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Current year provision

1,690

         

 

(603)

          

 

4,323

      

 

2,291

      

 

Deferred Taxation

3,083

         

 

2,691

        

 

2,335

      

 

4,724

      

 

Zakat

260

            

 

200

           

 

265

         

 

200

         

 

Total

5,033

         

 

2,288

        

 

6,923

      

 

7,215

      

 

Current Quarter

Year-to-date


The effective tax rates for the periods presented above are higher than statutory tax rate (28%) principally due to the losses of certain subsidiaries which cannot be set off against taxable profits made by other subsidiaries, and certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.


B2. Profit/Loss On Sale Of Investments And / Or Properties 

On 7 July 2005, the Company (UMMB) announced to BMSB that UMMB  had on the same day entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with Stabilite Properties Sdn Bhd for the disposal of a piece of land held under Lot No. 26920 PN 29065 Mukim Setapak, District of Kuala Lumpur for a cash consideration of RM12,636,507. The gain or loss on the sale of the property will only be recognized upon completion of the agreement.

There was no sale of investments or properties for the period under review, other than as mentioned above.

B3.      
Quoted Securities 

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current period under review 

except for the following :-
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B3.     
Quoted Securities (cont’d) 

The Group’s investment in quoted securities as at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

	
	
	                                   RM’000

	
	
	

	i)
	At cost
	5,975

	ii)
	At carrying value
	5,107

	iii)
	At market value 
	5,106


B4. Status of Corporate Proposal 

There were no corporate proposals announced as at the date of this report

B5. Group Borrowings 

The Group’s bank borrowings as at 31 December 2005 were as follows:

	
	RM’000

	Short Term Borrowings:
	

	Secured
	14,467

	Unsecured    
	77,746

	
	92,213

	
	

	Long Term Borrowings:
	

	Secured
	100,731

	Unsecured
	       -

	
	100,731

	
	

	Total
	192,944   


B6. Off Balance Sheet Risk 

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B7. Changes in Material Litigations 

There are several libel suits which involve claims against the Group of which the outcome and compensation, if any, is currently indeterminable.  

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS
B8. Explanatory Comment On The Result of The Current Quarter Against The Preceding Quarter 

The Group registered revenue of RM98.0 million for the current quarter ended 31 December 2005 as compared with RM95.1 million in the preceding quarter ended 30 September 2005. Profit before taxation and minority interest (PBTMI) was higher by RM0.2 million from RM6.3 million to RM6.5 million mainly due to higher revenue and other operating income. 

B9. Review Of Current Performance 

The Group registered a higher revenue of RM98.0 million for the fourth quarter of 2005 as compared with RM95.4 million for the same quarter last year. Similarly, on an annual basis, the Group registered higher revenue of RM373.0 million for the year ended 31 December 2005 as compared with RM364.6 million in the previous year mainly due to an increase in cover prices of newspapers since January 2005. This, coupled with lower finance cost and higher profit from an associated company, resulted in higher PBTMI of RM21.8 million as compared with RM19.6 million for the previous year.

In the opinion of the Directors, the results of the period under review have not been affected by any transaction or event of a material or unusual in nature. 

B10. Current Year Prospects 

The year 2006 will yet be another challenging year for all business segments within the Group. The high newsprint and oil prices will continue to have an adverse impact on the Group’s performance in 2006. The Group will continue to intensify efforts to increase its share of the advertising expenditure and strengthen its position in the Malay newspapers’ and magazines’ circulation and readership. All companies within the Group are also expected to improve operational efficiencies through process improvement and cost control measures. 

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the board of directors is of the view that the Group will remain profitable in 2006.

B11. Variance from Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee 

The Group has not provided any profit forecast in a public document.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS
B12. Dividend

The Board of Directors is recommending a first and final dividend of 2.5  sen gross per share less income tax of 28% in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2005 which will be tabled for approval by the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting at a date to be determined later.  Notices on the book closure and the dividend payment will be made at a later date.

B13. Earnings Per Share 

Basic earnings per share of the Group are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period. 

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the period and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period have been adjusted for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares from ESOS.
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a)

Basic Earnings per share

Net profit for the period

1,494

       

 

520

         

 

15,123

     

 

12,496

     

 

Weighted average number

of ordinary shares in issue ('000)

109,224

    

 

109,224

  

 

109,224

    

 

109,224

   

 

Basic earnings per share (sen)

1.37

         

 

0.48

        

 

13.85

       

 

11.44

       

 

b)

Diluted earnings per share

Net profit for the period

1,494

       

 

520

         

 

15,123

     

 

12,496

     

 

Weighted average number

of ordinary shares in issue ('000)

109,224

    

 

109,224

  

 

109,224

    

 

109,224

   

 

Adjustment for assumed

exercise of share option ('000)

-

           

 

-

         

 

-

           

 

-

          

 

Adjusted weighted average

number of ordinary shares in

issue and issuable ('000)

109,224

    

 

109,224

  

 

109,224

    

 

109,224

   

 

Diluted earnings per share (sen)

1.37

         

 

0.48

        

 

13.85

       

 

11.44

       

 


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Sharina Saidon
Company Secretary

Date : 22 February 2006
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_1201937406.xls
Sheet1

		(c)  Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

								2005		2004

								12 months		12 months

								ended		ended

								31 Dec		31 Dec

								(RM'000)		(RM'000)

				Profit before tax				21,832		19,576

				Adjustment for non-cash flow:-

				Non-cash items				34,444		33,356

				Operating profit before changes in working capital				56,276		52,932

				Changes in working capital

				Net Change in Current Assets				(21,468)		(61,619)

				Net Change in Current Liabilities				(10,842)		9,100

				Tax paid				(3,536)		(2,958)

				Interest paid				(6,926)		(6,606)

				Net cash flows from operating activities				13,504		(9,151)

				Investing Activities

				- Equity/Other Investments				(2,952)		4,360

				- Purchase of property, plant and equipment				(26,800)		(10,556)

				- Net dividends received				341		163

								(29,411)		(6,033)

				Financing Activities

				- Issuance of shares				- 0		- 0

				- Issuance of shares				- 0		(30)

				- Retirement Benefits				(1,751)		(4,350)

				- Bank Borrowings				16,865		25,026

				- Dividends paid				(1,966)		(1,573)

								13,148		19,073

				Net Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents				(2,759)		3,889

				Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of year				32,310		28,304

				Effect of change in exchange rate				539		117

				Cash & Cash Equivalents at end of year				30,090		32,310
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		(b)		Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

								As at 31/12/05				As at 31/12/04

								RM'000				RM'000

				Non Current Assets

		(i)		Property, plant and equipment				225,159				212,351

		(ii)		Investments in Associates				11,816				9,993

		(iii)		Other Investments				2,820				2,820

		(iv)		Deferred Tax Assets				1,475				1,835

		(v)		Long Term Receivables				402				281

								241,672				227,280

				Current Assets

		(vi)		Inventories				103,536				109,944

		(vii)		Trade Debtors				57,220				68,654

		(viii)		Marketable Securities				5,107				2,503

		(ix)		Other Debtors				59,262				22,625

		(x)		Cash & Cash Equivalents				41,550				43,923

								266,675				247,649

				Current Liabilities

		(xi)		Trade Creditors				14,459				23,804

		(xii)		Other Creditors				46,155				47,313

		(xiii)		Overdraft & Short Term Borrowings				92,213				113,991

		(xii)		Retirement Benefits				- 0				- 0

		(xiv)		Retirement Benefits				1,462				1,092

		(xv)		Taxation				1,832				1,869

								156,121				188,069

				Net Current Assets				110,554				59,580

								352,226				286,860

				Shareholders' Fund

		(xvi)		Share Capital				109,224				109,224

		(xvii)		Reserves				110,782				97,086

								220,006				206,310

		(xviii)		Minority Interest				1,351				1,565

				Non Current Liabilities

		(xix)		Borrowings				100,731				52,308

		(xx)		Retirement Benefits				18,981				17,494

		(xxi)		Deferred Tax Liability				11,157				9,183

								352,226				286,860

				Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)				2.01				1.89
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Sheet1

				Year-to-date

								Profit / (Loss)

				Revenue				before tax

				RM'000				RM'000

		Publishing, Distribution and

		Advertising		373,214				21,859

		Printing		23,399				(310)

		Investment Holdings & Mgt Services		648				423

		Information Technology & Multimedia		6,688				122

				403,949				22,094

		Consolidation adjustment		(30,979)				(3,202)

				372,970				18,892

		Share of profit of Associated Companies						2,940

		Total						21,832
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Sheet1

						Current		Comparative		12 months		12 months

						Quarter		Quarter		Cumulative		Cumulative

						Ended		Ended		Ended		Ended

						31/12/2005		31/12/2004		31/12/2005		31/12/2004

						RM’000		RM’000		RM’000		RM’000

		(i)		Revenue		98,005		95,430		372,970		364,633

		(ii)		Operating Expenses		(92,282)		(90,997)		(351,625)		(343,960)

		(iii)		Other Operating Income		2,035		725		6,072		5,525

		(iv)		Profit from Operations		7,758		5,158		27,417		26,198

		(v)		Finance Costs		(2,228)		(2,909)		(8,525)		(8,857)

		(vi)		Investing Results		964		566		2,940		2,235

		(vii)		Profit before tax		6,494		2,815		21,832		19,576

		(viii)		Taxation		(5,033)		(2,288)		(6,923)		(7,215)

		(ix)		Profit after tax		1,461		527		14,909		12,361

		(x)		Minority Interest		33		(7)		214		135

		(xi)		Net Profit for the period		1,494		520		15,123		12,496

		(xii)		Earnings Per Share – Basic  (sen)		1.37		0.48		13.85		11.44

		(xiii)		Earnings Per Share – Diluted  (sen)		1.37		0.48		13.85		11.44
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		(d)                         Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

												Reserves

								Share				attributable to				Retained

								Capital				Capital				Profits				Total

								(RM'000)				(RM'000)				(RM'000)				(RM'000)

				12 month - period

				ended  31 December 2005

				Balance at				109,224				57,096				39,990				206,310

				beginning of period

				Movements during the

				period :

				Current period's net profit				- 0				- 0				15,123				15,123

				Currency Translation				- 0				539				- 0				539

				Dividend				- 0				- 0				(1,966)				(1,966)

				Balance at end of period				109,224				57,635				53,147				220,006

				12 month - period

				ended  31 December 2004

				Balance at

				beginning of period				109,216				57,075				29,067				195,358

				Issue of share capital pursuant

				to ESOS				8				6				- 0				14

				Expenses in relation to prior year

				issuance of ordinary shares				- 0				(44)				- 0				(44)

				Currency Translation				- 0				59				- 0				59

				Current period's net profit				- 0				- 0				12,496				12,496

				Dividend				- 0				- 0				(1,573)				(1,573)

				Balance at end of period				109,224				57,096				39,990				206,310
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								Current				Comparative				12 months				12 months

								quarter				quarter				cumulative				cumulative

								ended				ended				ended				ended

								31/12/2005				31/12/2004				31/12/2005				31/12/2004

								RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		a)		Basic Earnings per share

				Net profit for the period				1,494				520				15,123				12,496

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue ('000)				109,224				109,224				109,224				109,224

				Basic earnings per share (sen)				1.37				0.48				13.85				11.44

		b)		Diluted earnings per share

				Net profit for the period				1,494				520				15,123				12,496

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue ('000)				109,224				109,224				109,224				109,224

				Adjustment for assumed

				exercise of share option ('000)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Adjusted weighted average

				number of ordinary shares in

				issue and issuable ('000)				109,224				109,224				109,224				109,224

				Diluted earnings per share (sen)				1.37				0.48				13.85				11.44
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		Options		Exercise						Number of share (options)

				Price (RM)																		Outstanding

										At												as at

										01/01/2005				exercised				cancelled				31/12/2005

		Option 1				2.13				7,431,900				- 0				6,162,500				1,269,400

		Option 2				1.69				3,227,100				- 0				2,815,500				411,600

										10,659,000				- 0				8,978,000				1,681,000

										At												as at

										09/09/2005				exercised				lapsed				31/12/2005

		New Option				1.00				8,978,000				- 0				- 0				8,978,000
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						Current Quarter				Year-to-date

						31/12/2005		31/12/2004		31/12/2005		31/12/2004

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Current year provision				1,690		(603)		4,323		2,291

		Deferred Taxation				3,083		2,691		2,335		4,724

		Zakat				260		200		265		200

		Total				5,033		2,288		6,923		7,215
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						Current Quarter				Year-to-date

						RM'000				RM'000

				Purchase of Quoted Securities		- 0				3,420






